The population size of the study 

comprises majorly rural farmers that engage in agricultural activities in Bomo village of 

Sabon-gari local government area of Kaduna State. The procedure of sample selection used 

was the probability (unbiased) method. One hundred and seventy five (175) questionnaires 

were distributed. The instruments used for data collection was questionnaire. Close ended 

questionnaire was adopted where respondents were to make choice among specified 

alternative answers. This was used so as to produce greater uniformity among respondents